regarded as pertaining to, furthering, or being related to such objective. 

Capital and Shares.  

Article 4 

4.1. The company’s authorized share capital amounts to three hundred million euro 

(EUR 300,000,000), divided into ten (10) priority shares, one hundred fifty million 

(150,000,000) A shares and one hundred forty nine million, nine hundred and ninety-

nine thousand nine hundred and ninety (149,999,990) B shares, each share having a 

nominal value of one euro (EUR 1). 

4.2. The priority shares, A shares and B shares each form a separate share category. The A 

and B shares are also collectively referred to as ordinary shares. The monies and other

[...]

After the company has ceased to exist, the books, records and other data carriers shall 

be kept for seven years by the person designated thereto by the liquidators. 

Transitional Provision I. 

Article 22. 

22.1. After filing of a statement by the Management Board with the Trade Register that at 

least two hundred and forty million euros (EUR 240,000,000) of the company’s capital 

has been issued, the company’s authorized share capital amounts to four hundred and 

eighty million euros (EUR 480,000,000), divided into ten (10) priority shares, and for 

the remainder divided among the classes of ordinary shares in proportion to the number 

of ordinary shares of a class that was included in the authorized capital at the time of 

the aforementioned increase, which division shall be notified to the Trade Register.

[...]

22.2. After filing a statement by the management board with the trade register that at least 

three hundred and eight million euros (EUR 380,000,000) of the company’s authorized 

share capital has been issued, the authorized share capital amounts to seven hundred 

and sixty million euros (EUR 760,000,000) divided into ten (10) priority shares with 

the rest divided into classes of ordinary shares pro rata to the number of ordinary 

shares of a class included in the authorized capital at the time of the aforementioned 

increase, which distribution will be reported and recorded in the trade register. 

22.3. After filing of a statement by the Management Board with the Trade Register that at 

least six hundred million euros (EUR 600,000,000) of the company’s capital has been 

issued, the company’s authorized share capital amounts to one billion two hundred 

million euros (EUR 1,200,000,000), divided into ten (10) priority shares, and for the 

remainder divided among the classes of ordinary shares in proportion to the number of 

ordinary shares of a class that was included in the authorized capital at the time of the 

aforementioned increase, which division shall be notified to the Trade Register.